

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

PHYLLIS A. CRISPIN,

CASE NO.: 1D19-863

Appellant,

OJCC NO.: 12-009053MES

vs.

D/A: 4/18/2011

ORLANDO REHABILITATION GROUP D/B/A
CLERMONT NURSING AND REHAB CENTER and
GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES, INC.,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WILLIAM G. BERZAK, ESQUIRE
203 East Livingston Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
Counsel for Claimant/Appellant

BILL MCCABE, ESQUIRE
1250 S Highway 17/92
Suite 210
Longwood, Florida 32750
Co-Counsel for
Claimant/Appellant

This is an Appeal from a Final Order from the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings, Office of the Judges of Compensation Claims, Orlando District Office, dated February 20, 2019.

RECEIVED, 05/14/2019 03:52:33 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii,iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.4
POINTS ON APPEAL9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9
 ARGUMENT	
POINT I	13
THE JCC ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE 5 YEAR LIMITATION ON PTD BENEFITS IN <u>F.S.</u> 440.15(1)(b)(2011) FOR A CLAIMANT WHOSE ACCIDENT OCCURS AFTER THE EMPLOYEE REACHES AGE 70 IS LIMITED TO 5 CALENDAR YEARS AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF PTD, AS OPPOSED TO A 5 YEAR BANK OF BENEFITS.	
POINT II.	28
THE JCC ERRED IN DENYING CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR RECLASSIFICATION OF PTD TO TTD/TPD FOR THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 22, 2014 TO JANUARY 4, 2015 AND THEREFORE ERRED IN DENYING CLAIMANT'S REQUEST FOR CONTINUED PAYMENT OF PTD BENEFITS FROM THE DATE OF SUSPENSION ON MAY 26, 2017 TO AUGUST 6, 2017, PLUS PENALTIES, INTEREST, COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.	
CONCLUSION30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE FACE COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>A & J Highbeam Service v. Kendle, Jr.,</u> 511 So.2d 653(Fla.1st DCA 1987)	20
<u>Atkins v. Green Hut Construction Company,</u> 447 So.2d 268(Fla.1st DCA 1983)	24
<u>Auman v. Leverocks Seafood House,</u> 997 So.2d 476(Fla.1st DCA 2008)	16,25
<u>Berman v. Dillard's,</u> 91 So.3d 875(Fla.1st DCA 2012)	14
<u>Cooper v. Buddy Freddy's Restaurant,</u> 889 So.2d 125(Fla.1st DCA 2004)	16
<u>Delgado v. LaQuinta Motor Inns,</u> 457 So.2d 572(Fla.1st DCA 1984)	24
<u>Diana v. HLS Companies,</u> 670 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	26
<u>Esposito v. State,</u> 891 So.2d 525(Fla.2004)	15
<u>Hardee County v. Finr II, Inc.,</u> 221 So.3d 1162(Fla.2017)	13,15
<u>Hinzman v. Winter Haven Facility Operations LLC,</u> 109 So.3d 256(Fla.1st DCA 2013)	15
<u>Holl v. United Parcel Service,</u> 140 So.3d 1062 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2014)	22
<u>Kneer v. Lincare,</u> 44 F.L.W. D879(Fla.1st DCA 2019)	11,19,20
<u>Lopez v. Nabisco Brands, Inc.,</u> 516 So.2d 993(Fla.1st DCA 1987)	24
<u>Marvin v. Rewis Roofing,</u> 553 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	26
<u>Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Company v. Tepper,</u> 2 So.3d 209(Fla.2009)	15

<u>Mylock v. Champion International,</u> 906 So.2d 363(Fla.1st DCA 2005)	28
<u>Occidental Chemical Company v. Howard,</u> 508 So.2d 466(Fla.1st DCA 1987)	20,21,22
<u>Orange County School Board v. Melman,</u> 721 So.2d 1183(Fla.1st DCA 1998)	11,24
<u>School Board of Lee County v. Huben,</u> 165 So.3d 865(Fla.1st DCA 2015)	11,19,20
<u>Smitty's Coffee Shop v. Florida Industrial Commission,</u> 86 So.2d 268(Fla. 1956)	11,24
<u>Townsend & Bottom v. Bonds,</u> 610 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	26
<u>Utopia Home Care v. Alvarez,</u> 230 So.2d 72(Fla.1st DCA 2017)	19
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 244 So.3d 356(Fla.1st DCA 2018)	15
<u>Winn Dixie v. Resnikoff,</u> 659 So.2d 1297(Fla.1st DCA 1995)	11,17,18,27
<u>Wood v. McTyre Trucking Company, Inc.,</u> 526 So.2d 739(Fla.1st DCA 1988)	22
<u>Wright v. City of Rockledge,</u> 813 So.2d 283(Fla.1st DCA 2002)	10,16,17,27
<u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
440.093(3) (2003)	11,19
440.15(1) (b) (2011)	9,10,11,12,13,14,23,26,27,28
440.15(2) (a) (1997)	16
440.15(2) (a) (2011)	10
440.15(2) (b) (1979)	20
440.15(3) (b)3.a(1981)	22
440.15(3) (b)4.d(III) (1991)	10,17
440.15(3) (c) (2002)	23
<u>OTHER</u>	
<u>Fla.R.Admin.P.69L-3.01945</u>	17
<u>Merriam-Webster On Line Dictionary</u>	23
